

No. 22-1234

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director, South Carolina
Department of Corrections; and LYDELL CHESTNUT,
Deputy Warden of Broad River Road Correctional
Secure Facility,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMMIE LOUIS STOKES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General, State of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN*
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

J. ANTHONY MABRY
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of South Carolina
Capital Litigation Section
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305
mbrown@scag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF1

I. Stokes has not called into doubt the Fourth
Circuit Majority’s Error on Remand3

II. Stokes has not called into doubt the Fourth
Circuit Majority’s Error on the Merits
Apart from *Shinn v. Ramirez*9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138 (2012)	8
<i>Fontroy v. Owens</i> , 23 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	3
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> , No. 16-2, 2023 WL 3050984 (4th Cir. Apr. 24, 2023)	1
<i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 20 F.4th 846 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Mullis v. Lumpkin</i> , 70 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Plath v. Moore</i> , 130 F.3d 595 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	1-6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	10

<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Ardley</i> , 242 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Burnette</i> , 423 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Cavett</i> , 304 F. App'x 458 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 137 F. App'x 685 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 427 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Samora-Sanchez</i> , 143 F. App'x 90 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Vanegas</i> , 612 F. App'x 664 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	10

Williams v. Superintendent Mahanoy SCI,
45 F.4th 713 (3d Cir. 2022).....9

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 12

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10(a)2, 3

Other Authorities

Holland v. Jackson, 2004 WL 1149244, Reply
